MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES:

A.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Actions of tort, in relation to rule of damages in,	31
Agriculture, Board of, in relation to representation of county societies in,	16
Androscoggin, to increase salary of register of probate for county of,	10
Animals, fur-bearing, to prevent the killing of,	32
Appeals, relating to, in probate courts,	6
Assessors, &c., to increase fees of,	32
Attorney, County, to increase salary of, for Franklin county,	12
Kennebec county,	4
Knox county,	24
Waldo county,	17
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Academy, Lewiston Falls, to change name of,	42
Wilton, to incorporate trustees of,	6
Agricultural College, to authorize Oldtown to aid,	44
Orono to aid,	41
Albion Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	53
American Bank Company, to extend time for closing of,	26
Androscoggin Land and Petroleum Company, to incorporate,	9
to amend act incorporating,	59
Arocstook Railroad, to extend time for location of,	116
Arrowsic Stone Dyke Company, to incorporate,	91
Association, Bangor and Oldtown, to incorporate,	93
Piscataquis Central Park, to incorporate,	32
Workingmen's Co-operative, to incorporate,	37
Asylum, Bangor Female Orphan, additional to incorporate,	36
Bath Military and Naval Orphan, to incorporate,	132
Avon, to legalize records of town of,	64
RESOLVES.	
Academies, for carrying into effect resolves in favor of,	14
Acts and resolves, directing manner of engrossing,	5
Address, Governor Cony's,	39
Adjutant General's reports, relating to distribution of,	28
Aid, state, directing treasurer to notify towns, &c., of amount of,	26
Antietam National Cemetery Association, in favor of,	20
Aroostook county, in aid of building mills in,	14

	PAGE,
Aroostook county, roads and bridges in, in aid of,	11
river, in aid of building bridge across,	24
Augusta Bank, in favor of,	3
B.*	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Banks, extending time for redemption of bills of,	13
to aid in settlement and disposal of assets of,	8
Board of Agriculture, in relation to representation of county societies in,	16
Bounties, to make valid doings of cities, towns, &c., in providing,	34
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Bangor, to authorize to further aid in construction of European and North American Railroad,	96
to extend act authorizing aid in construction of European and North	
American Railroad,	60
to enable city of to receive and hold trust funds,	119
Children's Home of, relating to,	36
Female Orphan Asylum, additional to establish,	36
and Oldtown Association, to incorporate,	93
and Piscataquis Railroad Company, relating to,	41
Wood Manufacturing Company,	39
Bank, American, to extend time for closing of,	26
Lime Rock, to increase capital stock of,	27
Newport Savings, to incorporate,	33
North, to increase capital stock of,	23
Norway Savings, to incorporate,	27
to amend act incorporating,	113 59
Searsport, additional to inorease capital of, South Berwick Savings, to incorporate,	14
Wiscasset Savings, to incorporate,	24
Bartlett, Eliza A., to change name of,	63
Bass Harbor Salt Marsh Company, to incorporate,	54
Bath, city of, additional to incorporate,	19
Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, to incorporate,	132
Bay, Johnson's at Lubce, to authorize building of wharves and weirs in,	17, 21
Belfast, to enable city of to build and maintain free bridge,	115
Berwick, South, Boot, Shoe and Leather Company of, to incorporate,	49
Savings Bank of, to incorporate,	14
Bethel and Hanover Toll Bridge Company, to incorporate,	34
Black, Prentiss N., to change name of,	61
Bone Company, Cumberland, additional to incorporate,	57
Boom Company, Passadumkeag, to amend charter of,	10
Union River, to incorporate,	66
Boothbay, to authorize extension of wharf at,	102
Boot and Shoe Company, Casco, to incorporate,	$\begin{array}{c} 106 \\ 52 \end{array}$
Manufacturing Company, Richmond, to incorporate,	49
and Leather Company, South Berwick, to incorporate, Bowdoinham, to authorize sale of meeting-house at,	18
Bridge, to authorize building of at Belfast,	115
Bristol.	102
relating to over Sebasticook river,	* 60
Company, Bethel and Hanover Toll, to incorporate,	34
Rumford, to amend act incorporating.	45

	PAGE.
Bridgton, town of, to set off part of and annex to Harrison,	103
Bristol, to authorize building of bridge at,	102
Brownville Mill and Water Power Company, to incorporate,	65
Brunswick Peat Company, to incorporate,	31
RESOLVES.	
Bank, Augusta, in favor of,	3
Basin, in favor of for iron clads at Portland,	16
Benson, John, in favor of,	20
Berwick Academy, for carrying into effect resolve in favor of,	14
Blake, Increase, in favor of,	18
Bridge, in aid of building over Dead river,	13
at Fort Fairfield,	24
Bridges, making appropriations for in Aroostook county,	11
С.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Certificates of discharge, providing for recording of, of soldiers, seamen, &c.,	18
Cities, appointment and removal of officers in, relating to,	29
public highways in, relating to,	27
and towns, authorizing erection of monuments by,	11
doings of in providing bounties for volunteers made valid,	34
Competency of witnesses, chapter 102 public laws of 1857, relating to, amended,	31
Convicts, deduction from sentences of, to regulate,	11
commutation of sentences of by confinement in jail,	22
County attorney, to increase salary of for Franklin county,	12
Kennebec county,	4
Knox county,	24
Waldo county,	17
commissioners, to increase fees of,	32
powers of in relation to public highways in cities,	27
Court, proceedings in, additional to chapter 109 public laws of 1862, relating to, probate, relating to appeals in,	5 6
supreme judicial, to regulate sessions of for trial of criminal cases,	7
Criminal cases, to regulate holding of sessions of supreme jadicial court for trial of,	7
Crossings, highway, providing for erection of guide posts at,	23
railroad, chapter 51 revised statutes amended, relating to,	19
chapter 228 public laws of 1864 amended, relating to,	22
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Camden harbor, to authorize extension of railway and wharf into,	38
to prevent obstructions in,	45
Marine Railway, to incorporate,	43
Carmel, to annex farm of David Spratt to,	89
Mutual Trade Company, to incorporate,	123
Casco Boot and Shoe Company, to incorporate,	106
Castine Marine Railway, to incorporate,	104
Central Park Association, Piscataquis, to incorporate,	32
Clinton Gore, relating to bridge in,	60
Coal Company, Gallatin, &c., of West Virginia, to incorporate,	3
College, Agricultural, to anthorize Oldtown to grant aid to,	44
to authorize Orono to grant aid to,	41
Colorado River Mining and Navigation Company, to incorporate,	121

	PAGE.
Commercial Warehouse Company, Portland, to incorporate,	108
Conway, Great Falls and Portsmouth Railroad Company, relating to, Co-operative Association, Workingmen's, of Portland, to incorporate,	43 37
County commissioners, Cumberland county, to authorize location of bridge by,	30
Kennebec county, to authorize rebuilding of bridge by,	60
Court, police, of Rockland, to amend act establishing,	113
Crandon, J. H., and Dumphe, W. M., to authorize building of weirs by,	42
Cumberland Bone Company, additional to incorporate,	57
county, to authorize commissioners of to locate bridge,	30
Cushnoe Manufacturing and Water Power Company, to incorporate,	13
	10
RESOLVES.	
Cattle diseases, in relation to,	13
Chandler, J. H., for conveyance of land to,	18
Chosuncook lake, in favor of building mills at,	19
Cemetery Association, Antietam National, in favor of,	20
Civil and political rights, in relation to equality of,	29
Cleaves, Thomas P., in favor of,	5
Clerks, engrossing, in relation to compensation of,	12
Commerce and travel, in relation to freedom of between states,	4
Commissioners to World's Fair, for appointment of,	15
Committee on Education, in favor of,	10
Enlistment Frauds, to provide for expenses of,	7
Reform School, in favor of,	22
State Prison, in favor of,	10
Congress, approving of action of senators in,	29
County taxes, for levying,	16
Civil government of the State of Maine,	76
D .	
D. PUBLIC LAWS.	
Damages, in relation to rule of, in actions of tort,	31
Deceased soldiers, to authorize erection of monuments in memory of,	11
Deputy sheriffs, &c., to increase fees of,	32
Disabled soldiers and seamen, authorizing pensions for,	28
Discharge of soldiers, &c., providing for recording of certificates of,	18
Discipline of state prison, relating to,	11
Drainage, to regulate, of salt marsh,	20
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Dam, erection of, at Harpswell, to authorize,	63
Company, Penobscot Mill, additional to incorporate,	88
in relation to,	118
Sebec, to incorporate,	106
Union River, to incorporate,	105
Damariscotta, to authorize extension of wharf at,	101
Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	61
Dresden, to make valid doings of, in dividing school districts,	90
Dry Doek Company, Portland, additional to incorporate,	47
Dumphe, Wm. M., and Crandon, J. H., to authorize building of weirs by,	42
Dunn Edge Tool Company, to amend act incorporating,	, 51
Dyke Company, Arrowsic Stone, to incorporate,	91
Middle River, to incorporate,	64

RESOLVES.	- 107
Dead river, in aid of building bridge over,	PAGE. 13
Deceased soldiers, for conveyance of land to widows and children of,	21
Debts, war, relating to assumption of, by general government,	27
Dinsmore, Joshua N., for conveyance of land to,	18
Documents, state, in relation to exchanges of,	13
Drummond, M. S., for conveyance of land to,	7
E.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Estates, real and personal, additional to chapter 65 revised statutes, relating to	10
distribution of,	10 17
Evidence, in relation to, rules of, additional to chapter 109 public laws of 1862, relating to,	5
Execution, lands taken on, additional to chapter 65 revised statutes, relating to,	10
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	7
Eastport, to authorize extension of wharf at, exemption of hotel property in,	7. 38
Gas Company, to incorporate,	48
Edge Tool Company, Dunn, to amend act incorporating,	51
English Spinning Roller Company, additional to incorporate, &c.,	14
Errol Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	25
Etna, farm of David Spratt in, to annex to Carmel,	89
European and North American Railway, relating to,	60
to authorize Bangor to aid,	96
to extend time for completion of,	117
Excelsior Works, Skowhegan, to incorporate,	123
Expenditures of government, to provide in part for,	20
RESOLVES.	
Eastern Normal School, in relation to,	19
Education, in favor of joint standing committee on,	10
Edwards, Caroline A., in favor of,	4
Engrossing, directing manner of, for acts and resolves,	5
clerks, in relation to compensation of,	12 7
Enlistment frauds, to provide for expenses of committee on, Equality of rights, civil and political, in relation to,	29
addition of regions, or it that positionally in rotation to,	
F.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Families of soldiers, explanatory of act of 1865, providing support for,	10
Fish, to regulate the taking of, in waters of Maine,	17
Fixtures, certain, relating to,	9
Flour, to regulate the inspection of,	24
Forcible entry and detainer, to amend chapter 94 revised statutes, relating to,	33
Foreign wills, in addition to chapter 64 revised statutes, in relation to,	27
Franklin county, to increase salary of county attorney of,	12
establishing salaries of judge and register of probate in,	8
Fur-bearing animals, to prevent the killing of,	32
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Factory Company, Sangerville, to incorporate,	16
Fairbanks Mill Company, to incorporate,	120

	PAGE.
Female Orphan Asylum, additional to establish, at Bangor,	36
File Company, Portland, to incorporate,	53
Fire Insurance Company, Fryeburg Mutual, to incorporate,	129
Penobscot Mutual, additional to incorporate,	66
and Marine Insurance Company, Thomaston, to extend charter of,	. 120
Fish, to prevent destruction of, in Orneville,	102
catching of, in Piscataqua river and tributaries,	111
taking of, by nots in Pushaw Lake,	87
regulate taking of, in Range and Tripp ponds,	111
for preservation of, in Winthrop ponds,	87
weirs, building of, in Johnson's bay, to authorize,	17, 21
at Jonesport, to authorize,	42
Fisher, Waterborough B., to change name of,	61
Forest City Sugar Refining Company, additional to incorporate,	4
Fort Fairfield, town of, additional to incorporate,	65
Fowler Benjamin, to authorize construction of wharves and weirs by,	17
Free meeting-house, sale of, at Bowdoinham, to authorize,	18
Fryeburg Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	129
RESOLVES.	
Fair, World's, at Paris, for appointment of commissioners to,	15
Fitzgerald, William, in favor of,	8
Flags, guidons, &c., for preservation of,	10
Fort Fairfield, in aid of building bridge at,	24
Frauds, enlistment, to provide for expenses of committee on,	7
Freedom of commerce and travel between states, relating to,	4
Fuller, David, for conveyance of land to,	7
G.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	0.0
Guide posts, relating to,	23
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Gallatin Land, Coal and Oil Company, of West Virginia, to incorporate,	3
Gamage, Thomas W., to authorize building of bridge by,	102
Gas Company, Eastport, to incorporate,	48
Glass Company, Portland, additional to incorporate,	5
Gold Mining Company, State of Maine, to incorporate,	112
Gorham, additional to act annexing part of Scarborough to,	109
George W., to authorize extension of wharf by,	7
Government, to provide in part for expenditures of,	20
Graffam, Storer S., to change name of,	61
Grand Falls Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	110
Granger Turnpike, to incorporate under name of,	119 43
Great Falls and Conway Railroad, relating to,	4.0
RESOLVES.	
Gabrel Sawpiel, in favor of,	8
Governor Cony's address,	39
messages,	73
Government, civil, of the State of Maine.	75

Η.

PUBLIC LAWS. PAGE. Hancock county, to increase salary of judge of probate of, 3 Hawkers and pedlers, relating to, 29 Highways, providing for erection of guide posts at crossings of, 23 27 public, in cities, relating to, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Hall Association, Skowhegan, to incorporate, 5 Hanover and Bethel Toll Bridge Company, to incorporate, 34 Harbor, Bass, to incorporate Salt Marsh Company at, 54 Camden, extension of marine railway in, 38 to prevent obstructions in, 45 42 Tenants, to authorize construction of marine railway in, Hardy Machine Company, established under name of, 14 Harpswell, authorizing erection of dam at, 63 Harrison, to set off part of Bridgton and annex to, 103 Holbrook's Island Slate Company, to incorporate, 23 Hollis and Waterborough, to establish dividing lines between, 92 Holt, Mahala C., to change name of, 61 Home, Children's of Bangor, to establish under name of, 36 Hotel Company, International of Eastport, to exempt from taxation, 38 Seaside, to incorporate, 47 Waterville, to incorporate, 54 RESOLVES. Hancock county, in aid of school-house in township in, 12 Harrington, town of, abating state tax of, 27 relating to valuation of, 17 Hospital, Insane, in favor of, 13 Houlton Academy, for carrying into effect resolve in favor of, 14 House of representatives, pay roll of, 30 T. PUBLIC LAWS. Inspection of flour, to regulate, 24 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Institute, Edward Little, to establish under name of, 42 Maine Central, to incorporate trustees of, 11 Insurance Company, Fryeburg Mutual Fire, to incorporate, 129 Maine, additional to incorporate, 3 Mutual Fire, additional to incorporate, 11 Merchants' Mutual Marine, to amend act incorporating, 109 Penobscot Mutual Fire, additional to incorporate, 66 Thomaston Marine and Fire, to extend charter of, 120 International Hotel, exemption of, at Eastport, from taxation, 38 Telegraph Company, to incorporate, 114 Island, Mouse, to incorporate marine railway at, 29 Slate Company, Holbrooks, to incorporate, 23 RESOLVES. Indian agents, in relation to duties of, 15 Indians, Passamaquoddy, in favor of, (educational purposes), 24

	PAGE.
Indians, Passamaquoddy, in favor of, (miscellaneous purposes),	23
Penobscot, abolishing office of superintendent of farming for,	17
relating to elections in tribe of,	15
in favor of, (interest on trust fund),	22
(miscellaneous purposes),	23
Insane Hospital, in favor of,	13
Iron clads, in favor of basin for, at Portland,	16
. J.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Jails, county, relating to commutation of sentences by confinement in,	22
Judge of Probate, to establish salary of in Franklin county,	8
to increase salary of in Hancock county,	3
Kennebec county,	5
Oxford county,	6
Penobscot county,	24
Jurors, &c., to increase fees of,	32
Justices of peace, &c., to amend chapter 264, public laws 1864, relating to lists of,	21
trial, &c., in relation to jurisdiction of,	16
supreme judicial court, to increase salaries of,	33
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	117
Johnson's Bay, to authorize construction of wharves and weirs in, building of fish weirs in,	17 21
Jonesport, to authorize construction of fish weirs at,	42
bonosporo, so adonomic consultation of his more as,	44
К.	
Kennebec county, to increase salary of county attorney of,	4
judge and register of probate of,	5
Knox county, to increase salary of county attorney of,	24
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	190
Kenduskeag, to amend act of incorporation of,	132
Kennebec county, to authorize county commissioners of to repair bridge,	60
Knights Templars, Trinity Commandery of, to incorporate,	10
RESOLVE.	
Kitredge, Charles R., in favor of,	26
L.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Lands, authorizing sale of, in number 4, range 4, W. E. L. S.,	26
Lime and lime casks, to amend chapter 39 revised statutes, relating to,	4
Loan, war, of 1861, to provide for payment of,	8
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	3
Land Company, Gallatin, &c., of West Virginia, to incorporate, Land and Mining Company, Penobscot, to incorporate,	46
West Virginia and Pennsylvania, to incorporate,	58
Petroleum Company, Androscoggin, to incorporate,	9
to amend act incorporating,	59
Lane, Hannah Frances, to change name of,	61
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

* m	PAGE,
Lang, Thomas S., and Charles Osborne, to authorize extension of wharf by,	104
Leather Company, South Berwick, Boot, Shoe and, to incorporate, Lebanon, to make valid doings of municipal officers of,	49 96
Lewiston Falls Academy, to change name of,	42
Petroleum and Mining Company, to incorporate,	122
Lime Rock Bank, to increase capital stock of,	27
Lincoln, Penobscot and Kennebec Railroad, additional to incorporate,	43
Lisbon Manufacturing Company, to change name of,	8
Paper Company, to establish under name of,	8
Lodge, Rockland, to incorporate,	17
Lubec, to authorize building of fish weirs, &c., at,	17, 21
RESOLVES.	
Land, authorizing remission of settling duties on certain lots of,	4
for conveyance of to widows and children of deceased soldiers,	21
agent, to authorize conveyance of land by, to J. N. Chandler,	18
Joshua N. Dinsmore,	18
M. S. Drummond,	7
David Fuller,	7
Harriet Williams,	18
remission of settling duties by,	4
Library, State, for purchase of books for,	20
to provide for yearly expenses of, Limerick Academy, for carrying into effect in favor of,	$\frac{21}{14}$
Immerick Academy, for carrying into enect in havor of,	14
M.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Magistrates, to amend chapter 264, public laws 1864, relating to lists of,	21
Marks, trade, for prevention of unauthorized use of,	7
Married women, additional to chapter 61 revised statutes, relating to,	31
Marsh, salt, to regulate the drainage of,	20
Menhaden, to regulate the taking of,	17
Monuments, erection of in memory of deceased soldiers, to authorize,	11
Mortgages, railroad, additional concerning redemption of,	14
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Machias, to make valid doings of town of,	61
river, additional relating to obstructions in,	104
Machine Company, Hardy, to establish under name of,	14
Shaw and Clark Sewing, to amend act incorporating,	22
Maine College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, to authorize Oldtown to aid,	44
Orono to aid, Central Institute, to incorporate trustees of,	41 11
Gold Mining Company, to incorporate,	112
Insurance Company, additional to incorporate,	3
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate,	11
Mallison Falls Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	56
Manufacturing Company, Albion, to incorporate,	53
Bangor Wood, to incorporate,	39
Cushnoe, to incorporate,	13
Damariscotta, to incorporate,	51
Grand Falls, to incorporate,	8
Lisben, to change name of,	8
Mallison Falls, to incorporate,	56
Presque Isle Woolen, to incorporate,	40

	PAGE
Manufacturing Company, Richmond, to incorporate,	24
Boot and Shoe, to incorporate,	52
Sabattis river, to incorporate,	7
South Berwick Boot, Shoe and Leather, to incorporate,	49
Ticonic Water Power, to incorporate,	28
Winthrop Mills,	9
Marine and Fire Insurance Company, Thomaston, to extend charter of,	120
Railway, Camden, to incorporate,	43
extension of to authorize,	38
Castine, to incorporate,	104
Mouse Island, to incorporate,	29
Tenant's harbor, extension of to authorize,	42
Martin's Point, to authorize location of public highway at,	30
Mercer, additional to aet annexing part of Starks to,	36
Meeting-house, Methodist Free, at Bowdoinham, relating to sale of,	18
Middle River Dyke Company, to incorporate,	64
Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company, to authorize building of branch by,	86
to change name of,	119
Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, to incorporate at Bath,	132
Mill Company, Fairbanks, to incorporate,	120
Dam Company, Penobscot, additional to incorporate,	. 88
relating to,	118
and Water Power Company, Brownville, to incorporate,	65
Mills Company, Winthrop, to incorporate,	9
Portland Rolling, to amend charter of,	30
Mining Company, Sagadahoe Plumbago, to incorporate,	32
State of Maine Gold, to incorporate,	112
and Land Company, Penobscot, to incorporate,	46
West Virginia and Pennsylvania, to incorporate,	58
Navigation Company, Colorado River, to incorporate,	121
Oil Company, Swan Creek Union of Ohio, to incorporate,	62
Petroleum Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	122
Mouse Island Marine Railway Company, to incorporate,	29
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Fryeburg, to incorporate,	129
Maine, additional to incorporate,	. 11
Penobscot, additional to incorporate,	. 66
Marine Insurance Company, Merchants, amending act to incorporate,	109
Trade Company, Carmel, to incorporate,	123
RESOLVES.	
Magnetic needle, in relation to variations of,	25
Mercer, town of, abating state tax of,	9
Messages of Governor Cony,	73
Milford and Princeton Turnpike, in aid of,	6
Mills, in aid of building at Chesuncook Lake,	19
in tewnship number 2, range 5, Arocstook county,	14
Money, expenditure of for war purposes, relating to,	22
N.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Notaries Public, &c., to amend chapter 264, public laws 1864, relating to lists of,	21
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names, to change, of certain persons,	61, 63
Name, to change, of Bangor Female Orphan Asylum,	
riante, se cumple, or paulor remais orbital valum,	36

	PAGE.
Name, to change, of English Spinning Roller Company,	14
Lewiston Falls Academy,	42
Lisbon Manufacturing Company,	8
Milford and Princeton Turnpike,	119
New England Screw Steamship Company,	119
National Patent Company, to incorporate,	124
Naval and Military Orphan Asylum, Bath, to incorporate,	132
Navigation Company, Penobscot Steam, to incorporate,	107
and Mining Company, Colorado river, to incorporate,	121 110
New England Telegraph Company, Sorew Steamship Company, to change name of,	119
Newport Savings Bank, to incorporate,	33
New Sharon Water Power Company, to incorporate,	15
Norway Savings Bank, to incorporate,	27
to amend act incorporating,	113
North Bank, Rockland, to increase capital stock of,	23
DECOLATE	
RESOLVES.	20
National Cemetery Association, Antietam, in favor of,	20
Needle, Magnetic, in relation to variations of,	25
New Brunswick, in relation to exchange of documents with,	. 13
Newhall, James, in favor of,	12 19
Normal School, Eastern, in relation to, Farmington, in favor of,	19 24
for purchase of books for,	25
Northport, town of, abating state tax of,	27
establishing valuation of,	17
Nova Scotia, in relation to exchange of documents with,	13
0.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Officers in cities, relating to appointments and removal of,	29
Oxford county, to increase salaries of judge and register of probate in,	6
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Ohio, Swan Creek Union Oil and Mining Company of, to incorporate,	62
Oil Company, Gallatin Land, Coal and, of West Virginia, to incorporate, Companies, (see "Petroleum,"	3
Oldtown, to authorize to grant aid to agricultural college,	44
and Bangor Association, to incorporate,	93
Orneville, to prevent destruction of fish in ponds in,	102
Orono, to authorize to grant aid to agricultural college,	41
Orphan Asylum, Bangor Female, additional to establish,	36
Bath Military and Naval, to incorporate,	132
Osborne, Charles, and T. S. Lang, to authorize extension of wharf by,	104
RESOLVE.	
Orono, Joseph L., in favor of,	. 9
n	
P.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Parishes, &c., to amend chapter 12 revised statutes, relating to,	26
Pedlers and hawkers, relating to,	29
Penobscot county, to establish salary of judge of,	24

•	PAGE.
Pensions, authorizing for disabled soldiers and seamen,	28
Plantations, to make valid doings of in providing bounties,	34
Porgies, to regulate the taking of in waters of Maine,	17
Probate, relating to appeals in courts of,	6
judge of to establish salary of for Franklin county,	8
to increase salary of for Kennebec county,	5
Hancock county,	3
Oxford county,	6
to establish salary of for Penobscot county,	24
register of to increase salary of for Androscoggin county,	10
establish salary of for Franklin county,	8
increase salary of for Kennebec county,	б
Oxford county,	6
Washington county,	6
Proceedings in court, additional to act of 1862, amending chapter 82 revised	
statutes,	5
Public buildings, to define duties and fixing salary of superintendent of,	22
highways, relating to in cities,	27
laws, to further continue in force chapter 71 of 1862, relating to specie	
payments,	3
to revive chapter 68 of 1859, relating to state prison,	22
to amend chapter 102 of 1859, relating to competency of witnesses,	31
additional to chapter 109 of 1862, relating to rules of evidence,	5
to amend chapter 182 of 1860, relating to reform school,	33
to amend chapter 186 of 1860, relating to board of agriculture,	16
to amend chapter 228 of 1864, relating to railroad crossings,	22
to repeal chapter 235 of 1864, relating to state prison,	11
to amend chapter 256 of 1864, relating to duties, &c., of secretary of	.
state,	12
to amend chapter 264 of 1864, relating to lists of magistrates,	21
to repeal chapter 296 of 1865, relating to hawkers and pedlers,	29
explanatory of chapter 331 of 1865, relating to "state aid,"	10
<u> </u>	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Packet Company, Portland Steam, to increase capital stock of,	38
Paris, South, to incorporate village corporation of,	49
Park Association, Piscataquis Central, to incorporate,	32
Passadumkeng Boom Company, to amend charter of,	10
Passamaquoddy bay, extension of wharf into to authorize,	7
Patent Company, National, to incorporate,	124
Peat Company, Brunswick, to incorporate,	31
Penobscot county, to provide for payment of claim against,	48
Land and Mining Company, to incorporate,	46
Lincoln and Kennebeo Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	43
Mill Dam Company, additional to incorporate,	88
in relation to,	118
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate,	66
Steam Navigation Company, to incorporate,	107
Perch, to prevent taking of by nets in Pushaw lake,	87
Petroleum Company, Androscoggin Land and, to incorporate,	9
to amend act incorporating,	59
Tontogona, to incorporate,	39
Winthrop, to incorporate,	63
and Mining Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	122
Pickerel, to prevent catching of in Piscataquis river and tributaries,	111
taking of by nets in Pushaw lake,	87

	PAGE.
Pickerel, for preservation of in Winthrop ponds,	87
Picket, Alonzo F., to change name of,	61
Piscataqua river, &c., to prevent catching of trout and pickerel in,	111
Piscataquis Central Park Association, to incorporate,	32
and Bangor Railroad Company, relating to,	. 41
Pleasant Ridge Slate Company, to incorporate,	58
Plumbago Mining Company, Sagadahoc, to incorporate,	32
Poland, to regulate the taking of fish in ponds in,	111
Police court, relating to in city of Rockland,	113
Ponds, Orneville, to prevent destruction of fish in,	102
Poland, to regulate taking of fish in,	111
Range and Tripp, to regulate taking of fish in,	111
Winthrop, for preservation of pickerel in,	87
Portland, to confer certain power on city of,	57
to supply people of with pure water,	125
Dry Dock Company, additional to incorporate,	47
File Company, to incorporate,	53
Glass Company, additional to incorporate,	5
Rolling Mills, to amend charter of,	30
Saco and Portsmouth Railroad Company, relating to running of train	18
on,	111
Steam Packet Company, to increase capital stock of,	38
Workingman's Co-operative Association, to incorporate,	37
and Forest Avenue Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	122
Rochester Railroad Company, to enlarge powers of,	91
New York Steamship Company, established under name of,	119
Portsmouth, Great Falls and Conway Railroad, relating to,	43
Potter, William, to change name of,	61
Presque Isle Woolen Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	40
Princeton, to make valid doings of town of,	22
and Milford Turnpike Company, to authorize building of branch by,	86
to change name of,	119
Private laws, to amend chapter 389 of 1860,	119
Pushaw lake, to prevent taking of fish in by nets,	87
RESOLVES.	
Paris, for appointment of commissioners to World's Fair in,	15
Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of, for educational purposes,	24
miscellaneous purposes,	23
relating to duties of agent of,	15
Pay roll of House of Representatives, for payment of,	30
Senate, for payment of,	36
Penobscot Indians, abolishing office of superintendent of farming for,	17
in favor of for interest on trust fund,	22
miscellaneous purposes,	23
relating to duties of agent of,	15
Permanent school fund, in aid of,	17
Portland, city of, in favor of basin for iron clads at,	16
Presque Isle Academy, for carrying into effect resolve in favor of,	14,
Princeton and Milford Turnpike, in aid of,	6
	Ü

Q.

RESOLVE.

R.

PUBLIO LAWS.	
•	PAGE.
Railroad crossings, chapter 51 revised statutes amended, relating to,	19
chapter 228 public laws of 1864 amended, relating to,	22
mortgages, additional concerning redemption of,	14
Reform school, additional in relation to,	19
to amend chapter 182 public laws of 1860, relating to,	33
Register of probate, (see "Probate.")	
Religious societies, to amend chapter 12 revised statutes, relating to,	26
Revised statutes, to amend ch. 12, relating to parishes, &c.,	26
18, concerning ways,	23
39, relating to lime casks,	4
51, relating to railroad crossings,	19
94, relating to forcible entry and detainer,	33
127, relating to malicious trespass,	31
142, relating to reform school,	33
additional to ch. 61, relating to married women,	31
64, relating to foreign wills,	27
65, relating to distribution of estates,	10
82, relating to proceedings in court,	5
18, section 73, relating to guide posts,	23
to repeal ch. 44, relating to hawkers and pedlers,	29
Roads, repair of in unincorporated townships, in relation to,	12
Rules of evidence, additional to act of 1862, relating to,	5
, , ,	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad Company, Aroostook, to extend time for location of,	116
Bangor and Piscataquis, relating to,	41
Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec, additional to incorporate,	43
Portland and Forest Avenue, additional to incorporate,	122
Rochester, to enlarge powers of.	91
Saco and Portsmouth, to regulate running of trains on,	
Portsmouth, Great Falls and Conway, relating to,	43
Somerset, to extend act incorporating,	57
Railway, European and North American, relating to,	60
to extend time for completion of,	117
to authorize Bangor to aid,	96
Camden Marine, to incorporate,	43
to authorize extension of,	38
Castine Marine, to incorporate,	104
Mouse Island Marine, to incorporate,	29
Tenant's Harbor Marine, to authorize construction of,	42
Range and Tripp ponds, to regulate taking of fish in,	111
Records, to legalize of town of Avon,	64
Rich, Llewellyn A., to change name of,	61
Richmond, building of wharves at to make valid,	19
Tannery and Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	52
Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	24
Rockland, amending act establishing police court at,	113
authorizing construction of wharf at,	23
Lime Rock Bank of to increase capital stock of,	27
Lodge, to incorporate,	1'
North Bank of to increase capital stock of,	28
Roller Company, English Spinning, additional to incorporate,	14
Rolling Mills, Portland, to amend charter of,	30
Tenting vivis, I ormand, to amond onactor of,	0(

•	PAGE.
Rollins, Myrta Adelaide, to change name of,	61
Rumford Bridge Company, amending act to incorporate,	45
RESOLVES.	
Reform school state, in favor of for support of,	26
in favor of for repairs on,	26
in favor of joint standing committee on,	22
Report, adjutant general's, relating to distribution of,	28
Revised statutes, to authorize purchase of,	3
Rights, civil and political, in relation to equality of,	29
Roads and bridges, in aid of in Aroostook county.	11
,	
S.	
PUBLIO LAWS.	
Salarios, establishing of judge and register of probate for Franklin county,	8
judge of probate for Penobscot county,	24
increasing of register of probate for Androscoggin county,	10
county attorney for Franklin county,	12
Kennebec county,	4.
Knox county,	24
Waldo county,	17
judge of probate for Hancook county,	3
and register of probate for Kennebec county,	5
Oxford county,	6
register of probate for Washington county,	6
justices of supreme judicial court,	33
superintendent of public buildings,	22
Salt marsh, to regulate the drainage of,	20
Seamen and soldiers, disabled, authorizing pensions for,	28
providing for recording certificates of discharge of,	18
Selectmen, &c., to increase fees of,	32
Sentences to state prison, relating to commutation of,	22
deduction from,	11
Soldiers, explanatory of act of 1865 to provide support for families of,	10
deceased, to authorize erection of monuments in memory of,	11
and seamen, disabled, authorizing provision for,	28
providing for recording certificates of discharge of,	18
State prison, relating to commutation of sentences to,	22
discipline of,	11
Supreme judicial court, to increase salaries of justices of,	33
regulate holding of sessions of in Waldo county,	7
Superintendent of public buildings, to define duties and increase salary of,	22
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Sabattis River Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	. 7
Sagadahoe Plumbago Mining Company, to incorporate,	32
Salt Marsh Company, Bass harbor, to incorporate,	54
Sangerville Factory Company, to incorporate,	16
Savage, Elizabeth P., to change name of,	61
Savings Bank, Newport, to incorporate,	33
Norway, to incorporate,	27
amend act incorporating,	113
South Berwick, to incorporate,	14
Wiscasset, to incorporate,	24

·	PAGE,
Scarborough, additional to act annexing part to Gorham,	109
Soaside Hotel Company, to incorporate,	47
Searsport Bank, additional to increase capital stock of,	59
Sebasticook river, relating to repair of bridge over,	60
Sebec Dam Company, to incorporate,	106
Sewing Machine Company, Shaw and Clark, to amend act incorporating,	22
Shaw and Clark Sewing Machine Company, amending act of incorporation,	22
Skowhegan Excelsior Works, to incorporate,	123
Hall Association, to incorporate,	5
Slate Company, Holbrook's Island, to incorporate,	23
Pleasant Ridge, to incorporate,	58
Smart, Ephraim K., et als., to authorize extension of wharf, &c., by,	38
Somerset Railroad Company, to extend act of incorporation,	57
Soudan, Drusilla A., and Presilla J., to change names of,	61
South Berwick Boot, Shoe and Leather Company, to incorporate,	49
Savings Bank, to incorporate,	14
Paris Village Corporation, to incorporate,	49
Spratt, David, to set off from Etna and annex to Carmel,	89
Starbird, Ellen Maria, to change name of,	63
Starks, town of, additional to act annexing part of to Mercer,	36
State of Maine Gold Mining Company, to incorporate,	112
tax for 1866, for assessment of,	67
Steam Navigation Company, Penobscot, to incorporate,	107
Packet Company, Portland, to increase capital of,	38
Steamboat Company, Errol, to incorporate,	25
Steamship Company, Portland and New York, to establish name of,	119
Steinorth, Anne Elizabeth, to change name of,	61
Stetson, Everett W., and Joseph H., to authorize extension of wharf by,	101
Stevens, Edward K., to change name of,	61
St. George, to authorize construction of marine railway at,	42
Stone Dyke Company, Arrowsic, to incorporate,	91
Swan Creek Union Oil and Mining Company of Ohio, to incorporate,	62
Sugar Refining Company, Forest City, additional to incorporate,	4
RESOLVES.	
School fund, permanent, in aid of,	17
house in township number 8, Hancock county,	12
normal, (see Normal School.)	
state reform, (see Reform School.)	
Searsmont, town of, in favor of,	9
Secretary of state, to authorize purchase of revised statutes,	3
Senate, pay roll of, for payment of,	36
Senators, approving action of in Congress,	29
Settling duties, authorizing remission of on certain lands,	4
Shed, Edward E., in favor of,	8
Sockis, Peol, in favor of,	7
Soldiers, deceased, for conveyance of lands to widows and children of,	21
Somerville, relating to valuation of town of,	25
St. Albans Academy, for carrying into effect resolve in favor of,	14
Starks, town of, abating state tax of,	9
State aid, directing state treasurer to notify towns, &c., of amount of,	26
library, (see Library.)	
normal schools, (see Normal School.)	
prison, in favor of, for building and repairs,	11
joint standing committee on,	10
reform school, (see Reform school.)	

	PAGE.	
State taxes, abating of in town of Harrington,	27	
Northport,	27	
Starks,	9	
increasing of the town of Mercer,	9	
States, freedom of commerce and travel between, in relation to,	4	
Stevens and Sayward, in favor of,	16	
Stilson, Horace, in favor of,	6	
m '		
T.		
PUBLIC LAWS.		
Tenancies, &c., to amend chapter 94, revised statutes, relating to,	33	
Tort, in relation to rule of damages in actions of,	31	
Towns, requiring erection of guide posts by,	23	
to make valid doings of in providing bounties,	34	
and cities, to authorize erection of monuments by,	11	
Townships number 4, range 4, W. E. L. S., authorizing sale of land in,	26	
unincorporated, in relation to repair of roads in,	12	
Trade marks, for prevention of unauthorized use of,	7	
Trial justices, in relation to jurisdiction of,	16	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.		
Tannery, Richmond, and Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	52	
Tax, state, for 1866, for assessment of,	67	
Telegraph Company, International, to incorporate,	114	
New England, to incorporate,	110	
Tenants harbor, to authorize construction of marine railway at,	42	
Ticonic Water Power and Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	28	
Thomaston Fire and Marine Insurance Company, to extend charter of,	120	
Thorp, Eliphalet and Frank, to authorize extension of wharf by,		
Toll Bridge Company, Bethel and Hanover, to incorporate,	102	
Tontogona Petroleum Company, to incorporate,	34	
Trade Company, Carmel Mutual, to incorporate,	39	
Trinity Commandery Knights Templars, to incorporate,	123	
	10	
Tripp and range ponds, to regulate taking of fish in,	111	
Trotting Park Company, Union, to incorporate,	115	
Trout, to prevent destruction of in ponds in Orneville,	102	
catching of in Piscataqua river and tributaries,	110	
Turnpike Company, Granger, to establish under name of,	119	
Milford and Princeton, to authorize building of branch by,	86	
to change name of,	119	
RESOLVES.		
Tax, for levying on the counties in the state.	16	
state, (see State Tax.)		
Township number 2, range 5, Aroostook county, in aid of building mills in,	14	
8, Hancook county, in aid of school house in,	12	
Travel and commerce, in relation to freedom of between states,	4	
Turnpike, Milford and Princeton, in aid of,	6	
U.		
PUBLIC LAWS.		
Unincorporated townships, in relation to repair of roads in,	12	
United States, certificates of discharge of soldiers, &c., from service of, providing		
for recording of,	18	

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Union Oil and Minion Comment Co. C.	PAGE
Union Oil and Mining Company, Swan Creek of Ohio, to incorporate, Trotting Park Company, to incorporate,	62
river, to protect from obstructions,	116
Dam Company, to incorporate,	105
Zum company, to incorporately	100
RESOLVES.	
United States, relating to assumption of war debts by,	27
basin for iron clad vessels of,	16
V.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Volunteers, to make valid doings of cities, towns, &c., in providing bounties for, (see soldiers.)	34
Village corporation, South Paris, to incorporate,	49
Virginia, West, Gallatin Land, Coal and Oil Company of, to incorporate,	3
and Pennsylvania Land and Mining Company, to incorporate,	58
RESOLVES.	
Valuation, establishing of town of Northport,	17
relating to of town of Harrington,	17
Mercer,	. "9
Starks,	9
Washington,	25
W.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Waldo county, to increase salary of county attorney of,	17
to regulate terms of supreme judicial court in,	7
War loan of 1861, to provide for payment of,	8
Washington county, to increase salary of register of probate of,	6
Wayı, to amend chapter 18 revised statutes, relating to,	23
Wills, foreign, in addition to chapter 64 revised statutes, relating to,	27
Witnesses, &c., to increase fees of,	32
to amend chapter 102 public laws of 1859, relating to competency of,	31
Women, married, additional to chapter 61 revised statutes, relating to,	31
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,	
Walker, Lucetta, to change name of,	63
Warehouse Company, Commercial, to incorporate,	108
Water Power Company, Brownville Mill and, to incorporate,	65
Cushnoe Manufacturing and, to incorporate,	13
New Sharon, to incorporate,	15
Ticonic Manufacturing and, to incorporate,	28
Waterborough and Hollis, to establish dividing line between,	92
Waterville, relating to school districts in,	55
Hotel Company, to incorporate,	54
Weirs, fish, building of in Johnson's bay, to authorize,	17, 21
construction of at Jonesport, to authorize, West Virginia, Gallatin Land, Coal and Oil Company of, to incorporate,	42 3
and Pennsylvania Land and Mining Company, to incorporate,	58
Wharf, extension of to authorize at Augusta,	104
,	

	PAGE.
Wharf, extension of to authorize at Boothbay,	102
Camden,	38
Damariscotta,	101
Eastport,	7
Rockland,	6
Wharves, building of at Richmond, to make valid,	19
Wilson, Eneas, building of fish weirs by, to authorize,	21
Miles, providing for payment of claim of,	48
Wilton Academy, to incorporate trustees of,	6
Winthrop Mills Company, to incorporate	9
Petroleum Company, to incorporate,	63
ponds, for preservation of pickerel in,	87
Wiseasset Savings Bank, to incorporate,	24
Wood Manufacturing Company, Bangor, to incorporate,	39
Woolen Manufacturing Company, Presque Isle, to incorporate,	40
Workingman's Co-operative Association of Portland, to incorporate,	37
RESOLVES.	
War debts, relating to assumption of by general government,	27
purposes, for expenditure of money for,	22
trophies, &c., for preservation of,	10
Washington, relating to valuation of,	25
Widows and children of deceased soldiers, for conveyance of lands to,	21
Williams, Harriet, for conveyance of land to,	18
World's Fair, for appointment of commissioners to,	15